	~~~	4.	Item	MT	1	
А	yen	ии	nem	1311		нг

47

DATE July 28, 2014

PUBLIC HEARING, APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE ON POLICE STATION PHASE 3 FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS;

RECEIVE AND FILE BIDS; AND DESIGNATION OF LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AS BALL TEAM, LLC, ROBERT E. SODDERS, PRESIDENT, \$365,651.60

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2014, under Roll Call No. 14-0931, plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost were filed with the City Clerk, for the construction of the following improvement:

Police Station Phase 3 Facility Improvements, 10-2014-003

The improvement includes construction of a new 18,000 square foot surface concrete parking lot, landscaped planting beds with unit masonry retaining walls, decorative perimeter security fence with vehicular access gates and concrete sidewalks; all in accordance with the contract documents including Plan File Nos. 540-087/094, located at 25 East 1st. Street, Des Moines, Iowa

WHEREAS, notice of the hearing on the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost was published as required by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the hearing on the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said improvement be closed; and that said plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost are hereby approved as the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said improvement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That sealed bids for said improvement were submitted by the following bidders:

Ball Team, LLC

Urbandale, IA

**Brocon Services LLC** 

Johnston, IA

Edge Commercial, LLC

Grimes, IA

Neumann Brothers, Inc.

Des Moines, IA

Rochon Corporation of Iowa, Inc.

Urbandale, IA

which were received and opened at a public meeting presided over by the Engineer in the City Council Chambers, 2nd Floor, City Hall, 400 Robert D. Ray Drive, Des Moines, Iowa at 11:00 a.m. on July 15, 2014. Said bids and the attached tabulation of bids for said improvement be and are hereby received and filed.

A	
7	

## Roll Call Number

Agenda Item Number

47

DATE July 28, 2014

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines City Engineer, as the Engineer, has determined that the lowest responsive, responsible bid for the construction of said improvement was submitted by Ball Team, LLC, Robert E. Sodders, President, 10550 New York Avenue, Suite 100, Urbandale, IA, 50322 in the amount of \$365,651.60, and said bid be and the same is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the bid security of the unsuccessful bidders be and is hereby authorized and directed to be returned.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Engineer is hereby directed to secure execution by the lowest responsible, responsive Bidder and its surety of the contract documents in the form heretofore approved by this Council; that the Engineer is directed to thereafter present said contract documents to this Council for approval and authorization to the Mayor to sign; and that no contract shall be deemed to exist between the City of Des Moines and said Bidder until said contract has been executed by the Bidder, and shall have been approved by this Council and executed by the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the necessary road closures for the Project.

(City Council Communication Number 14-369 attached.)

Moved by	to adont.

FORM APPROVED:

<u>Kathlen Vanderpool by Ak</u> Kathleen Vanderpool

Kathleen Vanderpool Deputy City Attorney

FUNDS AVAILABLE

Scott E. Sanders

Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2014-2015 CIP, Page Building - 11, Police Facility Improvements, BL062, G. O. Bonds

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
COLEMAN				
GATTO				
GRAY				
HENSLEY				
MAHAFFEY				
MOORE				
TOTAL				

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Mayor

City Clerk

	o, OF IOWA e, IA	JRITY Bond	CE		AMOUNT	\$23,660.00	\$7,410.00	\$14,433.12	\$8,522.28	\$34,264.10	\$42,238.00	\$13,000.00	\$14,614.60	\$7,800.00	\$4,550.00	\$25.075.00	\$42,043.96	\$40,062.56	\$12,388.00	\$1,950.00	\$520.00	\$21,320.00	\$33,922,00	\$11,407.50	\$2,000.00	\$13,312.00	\$11,800.00	\$6,864.00	\$1,195.00	00.102,214	99,450.00	\$449,255.72	\$16,340.00	\$465,595.72 +10.86%	
	ROCHON CORP. OF IOWA Urbandale, IA	BID SECURITY 10% Bid Bond	BID PRICE	TINO	PRICE	\$23,660.00	\$7.410.00	\$14.04	\$14.04	\$34,264.10	\$42,238.00	\$6,500.00	\$200.20	\$1,950.00	\$4,550.00	\$40.12	\$45.16	\$53.92	\$3,097.00	\$81.25	\$260.00	\$52.00	\$33,020,00	\$84.50	\$2,000.00	\$102.40	\$5,900.00	\$624.00	\$598.00	993.00	54.56		\$8,170.00		
	NEUMANN BROTHERS, INC. Des Moines, IA	BID SECURITY 10% Bid Bond	BID PRICE		AMOUNT	\$19,593.00	\$2,364,00	\$14,392.00	\$9,105.00	\$34,542.00	\$41 940 00	\$12,908.00	\$14,527.00	\$3,100.00	\$388.00	\$30,625,00	\$41.895.00	\$40,122.00	\$3,752.00	49		\$9,430.00	\$3,633.00 £35,476.00	\$11.340.00	\$5,859.00	\$13,260.00	\$5,860.00	\$8,580.00	\$1,550.00	\$0,040.00	00.000,02¢	\$437,165.00	\$10,200.00	\$447,365.00 +6.52%	
	NEUMANN BR Des Mo	BID SE 10% Bi	BID	TIND	PRICE	\$19,593.00	\$72,903.00	\$14.00		4	\$9,875.00		\$199.00	••		\$29.00			05		<i>y</i>		\$9,655.00		\$5	\$102.00	₩ 		<b>₩</b>	900.00			\$5,100.00		
_	ERCIAL, LLC s, IA	URITY I Bond	RICE		AMOUNT	\$24,755.00	\$5,520,00	\$17,897.48	\$10,598.22	\$27,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$15,000.00	\$446.76	\$1,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,006.20	\$44 995 23	\$42,001,79	\$7,348.00	\$1,000.08	\$575.00	\$16,498.40	\$6,200.00	\$8.775.00	\$1,000.00	\$10,240.10	\$10,074.00	\$7,135.04	\$1,700.00	\$13,399.99	\$14,800.00	\$436,041.29	\$11,250.00	\$447,291.29 +6.50%	
	EDGE COMMERCIAL, LLC Grimes, IA	BID SECURITY 10% Bid Bond	BID PRICE	TIND	PRICE	\$24,755.00	\$4,025.00	\$17.41	\$17.46	\$27,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$7,500.00	\$6.12	\$250.00	\$1,800.00	\$18.38	\$48.33	\$56.53	\$1,837.00	\$41.67	\$287.50	\$40.24	\$6,200.00	\$65.00	\$1,000.00	\$78.77	\$5,037.00	\$648.64	\$850.00	\$2.201\$	\$14.80		\$5,625.00		
-	BROCON SERVICES, LLC Johnston, IA	BID SECURITY 10% Bid Bond	BID PRICE		AMOUNT	\$7,240.32	\$4,496.01	\$12,973.36	\$7,708.90	\$29,848.82	\$8,933.62	\$11,677.94	\$13,128.32	\$2,919.48	\$1,821.76	\$9,153.20	\$45,200.05	\$42.952.83	\$5,605.40	\$1,634.88	\$350.34	\$19,151.10	\$8,865.89	\$11 338.65	\$2,335,59	\$14,528.80	\$10,597.74	\$6,777.76	\$1,181.80	\$12,116.19	\$9,310.00	\$397,421.82	\$10,000.00	\$407,421.82 -2.99%	
	BROCON SEI Johnst	BID SE(	BID P	TIND	PRICE		\$4,496.01			↔	\$8,933.62				€	\$18.68			5		97			483 00	3		\$5,298.87		<b>49</b>		\$9.31		\$5,000.00	0.9	
	BALL TEAM, LLC Urbandale, IA	BID SECURITY 10% Bid Bond	BID PRICE		AMOUNT	\$10,174.36	\$4,183.48	\$12,068.72	\$7,126.18	\$27,773.94	\$8,312.62	\$10.866.18	\$12,215.82	\$434.64	\$1,695.12	\$8,521.10	\$20,950.00 \$34 595 96	\$34,383.90 \$33,487,01	\$10,355.48	\$1,629.84		47	\$9,334.04	\$25,790.07 \$0 535 05	\$1,629.93	\$9,496.50	\$9,861.06	\$5,737.38	\$939.68	\$10,249.44	\$7,880.00	\$355,091.30	\$10,560.30	\$365,651.60 -12.94% Low	
_	BALL TE Urban	BID SE 10% B	QIB	EN I	PRICE	₩.	\$4,183.48			₩.	\$8,312.62				એ		\$33.52		\$3		97			525,790.87	5		\$		↔	₩,	27.88	0	55,280.15	0	
					AMOUNT	\$13,034.00	\$8,000.00	\$12,336.00	\$9,105.00	\$65,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,000,00	\$4,380.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,900.00	\$37,500.00	\$21,205.00	\$10,000,000	\$720.00	\$500.00	\$16,400.00	\$6,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$2,000,00	\$11,050,00	\$20,000.00	\$4,950.00	\$800.00	\$6,550.00	\$5,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$420,000.00	
Activity ID 10-2014-003 IDOT Project No: None	Bid Date: 7/15/2014			FIND	PRICE	\$13,034.00	\$8,000.00	\$12.00	\$15.00	\$65,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$60.00	\$	\$3	\$10.00	\$60.00	\$55.00	\$2 500 00	\$30.00	\$250.00			\$15,000.00	\$63.00	\$85.00	\$10,000.00	\$450.00	\$400.00	\$50.00	\$5.00		\$10,000.00		-
Activity ID IDOT Proj	Bid Da				QUANTITY	1 LS	1 LS	1028 SY	607 SY	1 LS	1 LS	- LS	73 LF	4 EACH	1 LS	490 LF	625 SY	931 SY 742 SV	TAS ST.	24 SF	2 EACH	410 SF	1 EACH	1 EACH	133 LF 1 EACH	130 LF	2 EACH	11 EACH	2 EACH	131 EACH	1000 EACH		2 EACH		
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA	TABULATED BY: WANDERS APPROVED BY KINE GOOT	CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION PROJECT: POLICE STATION PHASE 3 FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS	ESTIMATE		ITEM DESCRIPTION	1 Mobilization	_	3 Lightpole 4 HMA Paving Removal			7 Erosion Control	8 Earthwork			_			15 6" PCC Paving	16 8" PCC Paving				21 Trash Enclosure		23 Omamental Fence, 6' High			27 Deciduous Trees	28 Omamental Trees	29 Shrubs	30 Groundcover	TOTAL BASE BID	Alt 1 Add Motorized Vehicular Gate Operators	TOTAL BASE BID PLUS ADD ALTERNATE PERCENT OF ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	